SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC CO. & SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO.

(Omnibus Application – A.06-08-026) 

1st DATA REQUEST FROM INDICATED PRODUCERS

____________________________________________________________

QUESTION 1:

On page 3 of his direct testimony, Mr. Schwecke states that the “SDG&E/SoCalGas System Operator shall assume the ongoing responsibility for ensuring that gas supplies are delivered at the required locations to maintain system reliability.” Among other things, Mr. Schwecke explains that one of the roles of the new System Operator will be maintaining minimum flow requirements at the Blythe receipt point and possibly the Otay Mesa receipt point in the future.

1.1. How long has the minimum flow requirement for the Blythe receipt point been in place?

1.2. What factor(s) precipated the need for the Blythe minimum flow requirement?

1.3. What factor(s) today require the continuation of the Blythe minimum flow requirement?

1.4. On page 7 of his supplemental testimony, Mr. Schwecke states the recorded costs in the BOFRMA are $1,437,934.  In data response PZS-6, SoCalGas stated that as of January 29, 2007, the updated total in the BOFRMA will be $4.4 million.  Please describe the events leading to the change in BOFRMA recorded costs.

1.5. How will deliveries of gas at the Otay Mesa receipt point affect the minimum flow requirements (1) at Blythe, and (2) in the southern transmission zone?

1.6. Please identify all factors which will determine how deliveries at Otay Mesa will affect the cost to maintain the minimum flow requirement at the Blythe receipt point.

1.7. Which customer group(s) is/are currently responsible for maintaining reliable deliveries to Otay Mesa?  How will this change in the future if this application is approved as presented?

1.8. How will the costs associated with maintaining minimum flow requirements at Otay Mesa differ from those that will be involved with maintaining minimum flow requirements at the Blythe receipt point?  Does SoCalGas anticipate that the costs will be higher or lower?

1.9. Does the minimum flow requirement at the Blythe receipt point affect the reliability of the SoCalGas/SDG&E system in the transmission zones other than the southern transmission zone?  If so, please describe the effect.

1.10. If the minimum flow requirement is not maintained, please explain how it will affect the reliability of gas flows in the transmission zones other than the southern transmission zone.

1.11. On page 3 of Mr. Trinooson’s direct testimony, he states that “[a]s demand increases, the minimum flow requirements increase and vice versa.”

1.11.1. Is the minimum flow requirement driven by SoCalGas or SDG&E customer demand?  

1.11.2. If the answer is “both”, please describe the relative impacts of each of SoCalGas and SDG&E demands.

1.11.3. Have the needs of the SDG&E customers increased the demand on the system such that it has increased the cost to SoCalGas customers to maintain the Blythe minimum flow requirements?

RESPONSE 1.1:
SoCalGas has always required a minimum level of flowing supply to be delivered at its Blythe receipt point.

RESPONSE 1.2:
As explained in the prepared direct testimony of Thanethep E. Trinooson, SoCalGas has extremely limited ability to serve demand in the Imperial Valley, San Diego, and portions of Riverside County east of Moreno Station with supply delivered at locations other than the Blythe receipt point.
RESPONSE 1.3:
Please refer to Response 1.2.
RESPONSE 1.4:
SoCalGas/SDG&E experienced cold winter days during periods of January 2007 that required higher minimum flow requirements at Blythe.  Additionally, increased customer reliance on storage supplies and low out-of-state supplies at other receipt points on the SoCalGas/SDG&E system resulted in higher minimum flow requirements at Blythe to assure uninterrupted service to customers on the Southern Transmission system.
RESPONSE 1.5:
See response to DRA-PZS-2.13.
RESPONSE 1.6:
SoCalGas has not conducted a study to identify all factors or determine the relationship between the costs to maintain minimum flow requirements at Blythe or Otay Mesa.  However, two of the primary factors would be the cost to acquire and transport the needed supply to either receipt point.
RESPONSE 1.7:
Currently, there are no scheduled deliveries or minimum flowing supply requirement at Otay Mesa.  Should this application be approved, the costs for any minimum flowing requirement regardless of the specific receipt point for reliability will be borne by all customers.
RESPONSE 1.8:
SoCalGas has not conducted a study to determine the costs associated with maintaining a minimum flow requirement at Otay Mesa.
RESPONSE 1.9:
No.
RESPONSE 1.10:
Please refer to Response 1.9.
RESPONSE 1.11.1:
SDG&E is a SoCalGas customer.  The minimum flowing supply requirement is necessary to maintain reliable service to all customers on the Southern Transmission system.

RESPONSE 1.11.2:
SDG&E is the largest customer served from the SoCalGas Southern Transmission system.
RESPONSE 1.11.3:
No.
QUESTION 2:

Please respond to the following scenarios, assuming conditions dictate a Blythe Minimum Flow Requirement of 500 MMcfd.

2.1 The Gas Acquisition Department’s cost of delivering Permian supplies to Ehrenberg is $6.19 MMBtu and the border price of gas is $5.50 MMBtu.  Gas Acquisition elects to buy gas at the border and sell 50 MMcfd of its Permian supply.  There is a one-day short-fall of 50 MMcfd at Blythe. 
2.1.1 What actions, if any, would the System Operator take to meet the minimum flow requirement and maintain system reliability?
2.1.2 What CPUC approvals would be necessary for the action?
2.1.3 What are the estimated costs associated with the System Operator’s actions?
2.1.4 How would the costs and revenues of the System Operator’s actions be allocated?
2.1.5 What would happen if the System Operator did not take action?
2.2 On the same day, the Gas Acquisition Department delivers its supplies but there is a one-day short-fall of 50 MMcfd at Blythe associated with noncore deliveries.

2.2.1 What actions, if any, would the System Operator take to meet the minimum flow requirement and maintain system reliability?
2.2.2 What CPUC approvals would be necessary for the action?
2.2.3 What are the estimated costs associated with the System Operator’s actions?
2.2.4 How would the costs and revenues of the System Operator’s actions be allocated?
2.2.5 What would happen if the System Operator did not take action?
2.3 There is a consistent daily short-fall of 50 MMcfd at Blythe and the pattern appears likely to continue over a one year period. 
2.3.1 What actions, if any, would the System Operator take to meet the minimum flow requirement and maintain system reliability?
2.3.2 What CPUC approvals would be necessary for the action?
2.3.3 What are the estimated costs associated with the System Operator’s actions?
2.3.4 How would the costs and revenues of the System Operator’s actions be allocated?
2.3.5 What would happen if the System Operator did not take action?

RESPONSE 2.1.1:
First any action depends on what the Blythe minimum flowing supply requirements are on that given day and if a 50 MMcfd reduction of core flowing supplies at Blythe causes total flowing supplies to be below the posted operational minimum.  If total flowing supplies were less than the required minimum, SDG&E/SoCalGas is proposing that at a minimum the System Operator would purchase supplies for delivery at Blythe.  If total flowing supplies are expected to exceed that posted minimum, the System Operator would not purchase any additional supplies for delivery at Blythe.
RESPONSE 2.1.2

Under SDG&E/SoCalGas proposals, the System Operator would have the authority to purchase spot supplies to meet flowing gas requirements and would not need any additional CPUC approvals.
RESPONSE 2.1.3:
 If the System Operator would purchase 50 MMcfd (50,000 Dth) at the stated rate of $6.19 the total cost of the supplies would be approximately $310,000.  The net cost of purchasing the supplies would be determined based on what the gas was eventually sold at.  If the supplies were required to be sold on that given day, for what ever reason, and you assumed the supplies would be sold at the hypothetical stated border price of $5.50, then the net cost to be added to the SRMA would be $34,500.
RESPONSE 2.1.4:
Please see the testimony of Mr. Reggie Austria in his description of the System Reliability Memorandum Account.
RESPONSE 2.1.5:
If there was a flowing supply requirement at Blythe which was not met, there could be curtailments of end-use customers served from the SoCalGas Southern Transmission system.
RESPONSE 2.2.1:
Please see response to 2.1.1.
RESPONSE 2.2.2:
Please see response to 2.1.2.

RESPONSE 2.2.3:

Please see response to 2.1.3.

RESPONSE 2.2.4:

Please see response to 2.1.4.

RESPONSE 2.2.5

Please see response to 2.1.5.

RESPONSE 2.3.1:
Any action depends on what the Blythe minimum flowing supply requirements are on a given day and whether a 50 MMcfd reduction of core flowing supplies at Blythe causes total flowing supplies to be below the posted operational minimum.  If total flowing supplies were less than the required minimum, SDG&E/SoCalGas is proposing that at a minimum the System Operator would purchase supplies for delivery at Blythe.  If it was determined that the need for the System Operator to purchase 50 MMcfd every day at Blythe, the System Operator would do so.  Additional tools consistent with those presented in the direct testimony of Rodger Schwecke would also be considered.  
RESPONSE 2.3.2:
Please refer to Mr. Rodger Schwecke’s direct testimony pages 5 – 6 and his supplemental testimony pages 2 – 6.
RESPONSE 2.3.3:
The cost of other tools as described in Mr. Schwecke’s testimony are yet to be determined and will be presented when specific approval of other tools is requested.
RESPONSE 2.3.4:
Please see response to 2.1.4.

RESPONSE 2.3.5:
Please see response to 2.1.5.

QUESTION 3:
On page 2 of Mr. Schwecke’s supplemental testimony, he explains that the System Operator may seek to impose a minimum delivery requirement on its customers.

3.1 How will a minimum delivery requirement affect the 5 cents/dth reservation charge that was adopted in D.06-12-031?
3.2 Will the minimum delivery requirement affect the flexibility of noncore balancing services and, if so, how?
3.3 Would the minimum delivery requirement be imposed equally or proportionally on core and noncore customers?

RESPONSE 3.1:
The specifics of any minimum delivery requirement have not yet been determined.  Specifics will be presented if and when the System Operator seeks approval of such a requirement. 
RESPONSE 3.2:
The specifics of any minimum delivery requirement have not yet been determined.   Specifics will be presented if and when the System Operator seeks approval of such a requirement.  
RESPONSE 3.3:
The specifics of any minimum delivery requirement have not yet been determined.  Specifics will be presented if and when the System Operator seeks approval of such a requirement. 
QUESTION 4:
As indicated in the proposed G-PAL tariff, sponsored by Mr. Schwecke’s direct testimony, hub services will be provided by the System Operator.  The System Operator will also be responsible for maintaining system reliability (Mr. Schwecke’s direct testimony at pages 3-4). 

4.1 Please specify the system reliability standards the System Operator intends to use, by statute number, CPUC decision number, utility tariff, rule, operating manual, or other standard. 
4.2 Will SoCalGas’ Gas Acquisition Department be responsible for meeting any reliability standards?  If so, what are those standards? 
4.3 Please describe the difference between the standards applicable to the Gas Acquisition Department and the standards the System Operator will use to meet system reliability. 
4.4 Please enumerate all tools that will be available to the System Operator to address reliability issues.
4.4.1 How, if at all, do those tools differ from the tools used by Gas Acquisition Department to address reliability issues under the current system?  
4.4.2 How will any change in the tools available to the System Operator affect the costs that will be associated with maintaining reliability? 
4.4.3 Has SoCalGas estimated the potential change in cost?
4.5 Please confirm that the same “tools” to be used by the System Operator to maintain system reliability may be used to provide hub services.
4.6 Please distinguish between the cost and revenue allocation for system reliability tools and hub services.
4.7 Explain the circumstances under which the System Operator could provide hub services using the storage assets acquired by noncore customers as part of the noncore storage program.

RESPONSE 4.1:
Design standards for the SoCalGas and SDG&E gas transmission systems were approved by the Commission in D.02-11-073.
RESPONSE 4.2:
The responsibility to meet the system reliability standards has always rested with the System Operator.  With respect to gas deliveries in addition to minimum winter deliveries per Rule 30, SoCalGas’ Gas Acquisition has only had the requirement to provide additional flowing supplies at a particular point when requested by the System Operator.
RESPONSE 4.3:
The responsibility to meet the system reliability standards has always rested with the System Operator.  With respect to gas deliveries in addition to minimum winter deliveries per Rule 30, SoCalGas’ Gas Acquisition has only had the requirement to provide additional flowing supplies at a particular point when requested by the System Operator.

RESPONSE 4.4:
Please refer to Mr. Rodger Schwecke’s direct testimony pages 5 – 6 and his supplemental testimony pages 2 – 6.

RESPONSE 4.4.1:
While the tools and costs may be similar for the System Operator to procure a quantity of flowing supplies at a particular receipt point as those used by the SoCalGas’ Gas Acquisition Department, the exact tools used by SoCalGas’ Gas Acquisition Department and their costs are proprietary and confidential. Additionally, for clarification, the tools used by Gas Acquisition are for providing a quantity of flowing supply as determined by the System Operator, who is responsible for system reliability and service to end-use customers. 
RESPONSE 4.4.2:
See response to Question 4.4.1.  SDG&E/SoCalGas has not conducted any study on the costs of specific tools, but the proposals in this application are intended to create the opportunity for the System Operator to reduce costs to end-use customers by employing various tools which could  lead to less costs.
RESPONSE 4.4.3:
No. Please see response to Question 4.4.2.
RESPONSE 4.5:
The potential tools described to ensure flowing gas supplies at a particular point in this application are not the same as the capabilities that will be used to provide HUB services.   
RESPONSE 4.6:
The costs for maintaining flowing supplies at a particular point on the system in order to maintain system reliability will be booked to the SRMA when those costs are incurred as described by Mr. Reggie Austria.  There are no costs initially allocated to the HUB services and any costs incurred or revenues received by the HUB will be booked to the G-Pal Balancing Account (GPBA) as described by Mr. Reggie Austria.
RESPONSE 4.7:
When the storage capacities acquired by unbundled storage customers are not being utilized by those customers, those unused capacities could be used to provide HUB services.  Such customers will continue to be able to use their contracted capacities whenever they elect to do so.
QUESTION 5:

On page 7 of Mr. Goldstein’s direct testimony, he states the consolidated core portfolio assets will be 70 Bcf of storage inventory, 327 MMcfd of firm injection and 2225 MMcfd of firm withdrawal.  As provided on page 7 of Mr. Schwecke’s direct testimony, the core class, like the noncore class, will have to abide a 10% balancing tolerance.
5.1 Are the assets identified by Mr. Goldstein sufficient to accommodate a monthly core imbalance of +/-10%?
5.2 Please describe circumstances under which the consolidated core portfolio assets would not be sufficient to accommodate a monthly core imbalance of +/-10%.
5.3 Does the proposal to require core customers to comply with the same balancing rules as noncore customers represent a substantial departure from how the core portfolio is balanced today?  Please describe such differences in detail.
RESPONSE 5.1:

The assets identified by Mr. Goldstein are the allocated core storage capacities. The 10% balancing tolerance will be provided using assets reserved for system balancing, not by core assets. 
RESPONSE 5.2:
Not applicable. See previous response.
RESPONSE 5.3:
Yes, SoCalGas/SDG&E believe that the proposed core balancing rules constitute a substantial departure. The differences are as follows:

· The Gas Procurement Department will be required to schedule flowing supply and storage nominations such that core customers’ load will balance to an external forecast updated and provided to the Gas Procurement department on flow day. Currently Gas Acquisition schedules supply based on an internal forecast prepared prior to flow day and any differences between supply and actual usage produce changes in the Core’s inventory level.

· During winter months the current winter balancing rules for noncore (requiring 50% (5-day), 70%, or 90% daily balancing depending on storage inventory) will apply to the core. Gas Acquisition’s current winter obligation on behalf of core customers to deliver volumes no less than 50% of the core’s firm interstate pipeline rights will cease.

· The Gas Procurement Department will make nominations on behalf of the core into and out of storage like noncore customers.  Differences between deliveries, the external forecast of core burn, and storage nominations will be recorded in the core’s imbalance account.

· The core will have a monthly 10% imbalance tolerance.

· The core will be subject to imbalance charges.  Currently imbalance charges do not apply to the core. 
QUESTION 6
Special Condition 8 of Tariff G-TBS, sponsored by Mr. Watson’s direct testimony, provides the authority to customers to assign contract storage rights to another customer with SoCalGas’ approval.  Please list the factors that will be evaluated by SoCalGas in granting or withholding approval to provide hub services. 

RESPONSE 6: 
SoCalGas will evaluate creditworthiness of the assignee in determining whether to grant or withhold the approval of the assignment of G-TBS contract rights.  The G-TBS tariff has no connection with HUB services.  HUB services will be governed by the G-PAL tariff.  
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